
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENT DECLARATION 
 

Trade name:  SAFETRED UNIVERSAL 
Manufacturer: Tarkett Ltd, Lenham, UK. ME17 2QX 

Manufacturing standard: EN 13845 

General description: PVC floor coverings with particle based enhanced slip resistance 
Date:  24th March 2016 
 

Components 
 

Component 
 

CAS 
number 

Weight 
(%) 

Content 
g/m2 

 
Polymer 
 

 
Polyvinyl chloride 

 
9001-86-2 

 
13 

 
410 - 420 

 
Plasticizer 
 

 
HEXAMOL DINCH: 1,2-Cyclohexanedicarboxylic acid, diisononyl 
ester 
Effusion DBT: 1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dibutyl ester 
 

 
 

166412-78-8 
1962-75-0 

 
 

3 - 4 
2 - 3 

 
 

97 - 130 
65 - 97 

 
Stabilizer blend 

 
Ca/Zn based**, organo-phosphite** 
epoxidized soyabean oil 

 
 

8013-07-08 

 
 

<1 

 
 

<27 

 
Filler 
 

 
Mineral fillers 
 

 
471-34-1 / 
546-93-0 

 
<9 

 

 
<270 

 
Pigments 
(entire collection) 

 
Titanium dioxide 
See below* (including Ink**) 
 

 
13463-67-7 

 
<1 
<1 

 
<10 
<5 

 
Other components 
 

 
Calendared PVC backing based on recycled materials and a non-
woven glass tissue. 
PUR reinforcement** 
Silicon carbide: hard angular mineral** 
Viscosity modifier/surfactants** 
 

  
>67 

 
<1 
<4 
<1 

 

 
2170 

 
<16 
125 
<1 

  100 3230 (nominal) 
 

2835 - 3560 
(manufacturing spec) 

In addition, the following pigments according to shade: 
 
*) Colour Index: Published by: The Society of Dyers and Colourists, Perkin House, 82 Grattan Road, Bradford, Yorkshire, BD1 2LU 

England. 
 
C.I. Pigment Yellow 42 and 93  C.I. Pigment Black 7 and 11 
C.I. Pigment Red 101 and 144  C.I. Pigment Blue 15:1 

 
 
**)  Exact composition is unknown as they are proprietary blends. We can assist in contacting the manufacturers if more information is 

required.  


