

## **CONTENT DECLARATION**

Trade name: SAFETRED UNIVERSAL

Manufacturer: Tarkett Ltd, Lenham, UK. ME17 2QX

Manufacturing standard: EN 13845

General description: PVC floor coverings with particle based enhanced slip resistance

Date: 24<sup>th</sup> March 2016

Components	Component	CAS number	Weight (%)	Content g/m²
Polymer	Polyvinyl chloride	9001-86-2	13	410 - 420
Plasticizer	HEXAMOL DINCH: 1,2-Cyclohexanedicarboxylic acid, diisononyl ester Effusion DBT: 1,4-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dibutyl ester	166412-78-8 1962-75-0	3 - 4 2 - 3	97 - 130 65 - 97
Stabilizer blend	Ca/Zn based**, organo-phosphite** epoxidized soyabean oil	8013-07-08	<1	<27
Filler	Mineral fillers	471-34-1 / 546-93-0	<9	<270
Pigments (entire collection)	Titanium dioxide See below* (including lnk**)	13463-67-7	<1 <1	<10 <5
Other components	Calendared PVC backing based on recycled materials and a non- woven glass tissue. PUR reinforcement**		>67 <1	2170 <16
	Silicon carbide: hard angular mineral** Viscosity modifier/surfactants**		<4 <1	125 <1
			100	3230 (nominal)
				2835 - 3560 (manufacturing spec)

In addition, the following pigments according to shade:

\*) Colour Index: Published by: The Society of Dyers and Colourists, Perkin House, 82 Grattan Road, Bradford, Yorkshire, BD1 2LU England.

C.I. Pigment Yellow 42 and 93
C.I. Pigment Red 101 and 144
C.I. Pigment Blue 15:1

\*\*) Exact composition is unknown as they are proprietary blends. We can assist in contacting the manufacturers if more information is required.